

Order No. 18
dated 03.12.25

The record is taken up for hearing of the bail petition dated 28.11.25 filed on behalf of the accused persons namely, Ganesh Karmakar, Bikash Karmakar, Bimal Karmakar and Prasanta Karmakar.

Ld defence lawyer submitted that the accused persons are in custody for more than 650 days and prosecution examined the VG and the complainant who are the vital witnesses of this case. It is further submitted that VG in her evidence did not make any allegation against any of the accused persons and they may be released on bail.

Ld Spl P.P. raised objection against the bail prayer and submitted that the parents of the VGs have not been examined.

Heard both sides. Perused the statements of the VGs u/s 164 CrPC.

Considering the allegation, the prayer for bail of accused Ganesh Karmakar and Bikash Karmakdar is hereby allowed. The prayer for bail of the accused persons namely Prasanta Karmakar and Bimal Karmakar is hereby rejected.

Ganesh Karmakar and Bikash Karmakdar be released on interim bail on furnishing a bail bond of Rs.5000/- each with one registered surety each subject to the satisfaction of the Ld CJM, Bankura, on condition that they will not threat witnesses and tamper with evidence in any manner whatsoever, and also they will stay outside the jurisdiction of Saltora PS area. They shall submit the address of their present place of residence to the OC, Saltora PS i.d. to j/c till 28.01.26. The bail of the accused shall be automatically cancelled on violation of any of the conditions.

If on bail they shall appear on 28.01.26.

To date for production of the accused Prasanta Karmakar and Bimal Karmakar from j/c through VC and appearance of other accused persons.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld CJM, Bankura and also to the IO of this case.

Dictated & Corrected

Judge, POCSO Court, Bankura.

Judge, POCSO Court, Bankura.