

Order no. 33

22.06.2026

Two accused persons namely Ganesh Karmakar and Bikash Karmakar on court bail are present by filing hazira.

The accused persons namely Prasanta Karmakar and Bimal Karmakar are produced from j/c through V/C.

Today is fixed for evidence.

No witness is present.

S/R of summons of father of the VG is received after service. Let it be kept with the record.

The bail petition dated 14.05.2026 filed on behalf of accused Bimal Karmakar and Prasanta Karmakar is taken up for hearing.

Notice was issued upon the complainant/VG and that was received by the father of the VG. But she did not appear after receiving the summon.

Ld. Defence Counsel submitted that PW-1 and PW-2 are the VGs of this case and they have been examined out of which PW-1 is the minor VG and she did not support the prosecution case in her evidence.

It is further submitted that the accused persons are in custody for more than two years and prosecution examined three witnesses and considering their detention they may be released on bail on any condition.

Ld. Spl PP raised objection against the bail prayer and submitted that father of the VG after receiving of summon did not appear today for giving evidence.

Heard both sides.

Perused the record and it appears that accused persons are in custody since 18.01.2024 and out of three witnesses who have been examined by prosecution two witnesses are VGs.

Considering the detention and as the VGs have been examined, the prayer for bail for the accused persons Bimal Karmakar and Prasanta Karmakar is allowed.

The accused persons namely **Bimal Karmakar** and **Prasanta Karmakar** be released on **interim bail** on furnishing bail bond of Rs. 5,000/- each with two sureties of Rs. 2,500/- each subject to satisfaction of Ld. CJM, Bankura on condition that the accused persons shall not threat witnesses or tamper the evidence in any manner whatsoever and shall stay outside the jurisdiction of Saltora PS till further order. They shall file the address of their present place of residence to this court id to j/c till 10.12.2026. The bail of the accused persons shall be automatically canceled on violation of any of the conditions.

To **10.12.2026** for evidence.

The accused persons shall appear on the date fixed.

The prosecution is directed to produce the witness on the date fixed.

File the requisite at once.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. CJM, Bankura.

Dictated & Corrected

Sd/- Samyajit Mukhopadhyay
Judge, POCSO Court, Bankura.

Sd/- Samyajit Mukhopadhyay
Judge, POCSO Court, Bankura.